RESOLUTION 94 -186

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A POLICY FOR LANDFILL ASSESSMENTS FOR MOBILE HOMES CONTAINED WITHIN HUNTING CAMPS.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners levies a landfill assessment on dwellings within Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the representatives of the Brickyard Hunting facility have requested the Board treat mobile homes contained within hunting camps similar to recreational vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Board has heard public comment regarding this.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 26th day of September, 1994, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

- 1. The Board does hereby adopt a policy as to the levy of landfill assessments for mobile homes contained within hunting camps.
 - 2. The policy shall be as follows:
- a. Mobile homes located within the boundaries of a hunting camp shall not be liable for the landfill assessment levy pursuant to the following conditions:
- (1) The hunting camps must be leased or controlled by a not-for-profit corporation validly registered with the Secretary of State's office.
- (2) The hunting camp shall utilize a commercial dumpster and be able to show proof that there is a commercial dumpster on the property for the collection of solid waste materials.
 - (3) The mobile homes either shall be titled in the name

of the not-for-profit corporation or be titled in the name of a bona fide member of the hunting camp, and that member must have a permanent residence in Nassau County and be able to show proof of said residence and also show proof that the landfill assessment on said residence has been paid.

- (4) The mobile home shall not be rented or leased and shall only be utilized during the hunting season as set forth by the State of Florida.
- (5) The not-for-profit corporation must show proof that the utilities are being paid by the not-for-profit corporation.
 - 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

r 3/ GREESON

It's: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

7/b:hunting.926